
Notice of Violation

Date: License #/Type:

Licensee: Address:

DBA: AMCO Case #:

Note: This is not an accusation or a criminal complaint.

Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office
ATTN: Enforcement 
550 W. 7th Ave, Suite 1600 
Anchorage, Alaska  99501
amco.enforcement@alaska.gov

Issuing Investigator:  Received by: 

SIGNATURE: SIGNATURE:

Delivered VIA: Date:  

2/13/19 10873/Marijuana Retail Stores
Mark Woodward 127 Stedman St., Ketchikan 99901

The Stoney Moose AM190273

The manifest 000063890 from Catalyst Cannabis Company mistakenly listed the date of departure as 
2/8 and the date of arrival as 2/7. This wasn't noticed until the manifest and shipment was received at 
the destination, The Stoney Moose, and accepted into METRC. The manifest should have listed the 
correct date of departure as 2/9 and the correct date of arrival as 2/10. 

The incorrectly dated manifest was accepted by The Stoney Moose employee Kolbe Rose Pollock on 
02/20/2019.

This is a violation of 3 AAC 306.750(c) 

S. Johnson

Email



From: Mark Woodward
To: CED AMCO Enforcement (CED sponsored)
Subject: AM190273
Date: Tuesday, February 19, 2019 8:40:32 AM

This email is in response to an NOV The Stoney Moose (Retail Lic. 10873) received regarding
the incorrect information listed in a manifest (000063890).

The transporter for the manifest first noticed the incorrect date after arriving to Ketchikan; the
paperwork was included in a manilla envelope with other paperwork from Catalyst, which was
placed in a secure portion of the transportation package (TSA did not require any check of the
baggage, so the paperwork stayed in the suitcase from product pickup location to The Stoney
Moose).
The Stoney Moose had just accepted the package after it being delivered, noticed the incorrect
dates on the manifest, and then contacted Catalyst to inform them of the error. Even though
this error originated with Catalyst, it was our transporter's responsibility to notice this error at
Catalyst and not after leaving. The transporter has been re-trained in transportation
requirements and responsibilities, and has ensured The Stoney Moose that this will not happen
again.

Due to this NOV, The Stoney Moose has created a Transportation Checklist that has to be a
part of every Manifest involving The Stoney Moose. The checklist will be initialled and
signed by both the transporter and the organization in which the product is being picked up.
This checklist, seen below, will be required to be sent in a text message (after being initialled
and signed) to the Day Manager of The Stoney Moose prior to leaving the location of product
pick up. Therefore all Stoney Moose product pickups will require a triplicate redundant system
prior to leaving the product pickup location. This Transportation Checklist will be required for
any and all manifests created by or for The Stoney Moose, Stone Moose Kitchens (if
approved), and Stoney Moose Farms (if approved).

Transportation Checklist: Initials of transporter required

_____ correct date/time of departure
_____ correct date/time of arrival
_____ correct AMCO card information entered
_____ correct DMV information listed, including drivers license and auto information
_____ correct directions listed (from pick up point to 127 Stedman St. in Ketchikan)
_____ ensured that the product has blue product labels listed on EACH bag
_____ transporter initials Manifest ONLY after all of the above have been verified
_____ NEED Initials from product pickup location that dates/times/locations are correct

Please know that we understand this NOV was 100% avoidable, and that our transporter
should have picked up this error prior to leaving Catalyst. Even with our checklist, if there is
anything else AMCO believes The Stoney Moose could do to avoid these NOVs in the future
please advise us and we will get on that immediately. Again, our apologies that this happened.
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Notice of Violation

Date: License #/Type:

Licensee: Address:

DBA: AMCO Case #:

Note: This is not an accusation or a criminal complaint.

Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office
ATTN: Enforcement 
550 W. 7th Ave, Suite 1600 
Anchorage, Alaska  99501
amco.enforcement@alaska.gov

Issuing Investigator:  Received by: 

SIGNATURE: SIGNATURE:

Delivered VIA: Date:  

8/30/19 Standard Marijuana Cultivation Facilities

 Angela Yinh 32273 Old Nash Road, Seward, AK

On 8-28-19, an inspection was conducted at your establishment. The following inconsistencies were noted
when counting your clones:

NAME METRC ON HAND DIFFERENCE
Afternoon Delight 2 3 1
Catatonic 16 20 4
CBDG 2 3 1
Nana's Fix 16 19 3
Pakistan Valley 10 2 8
Quick N Tonic 1 0 1
Rick's Original 2 0 2
Space Candy 6 0 6
Tangie 0 4 4

Your attention is directed to 3 AAC 306.730: Marijuana inventory tracking system

 Moose Garden  AM19-1385

M. Chiesa

Email

 10025



From: Hamilton, Joe (CED)
To: Davies, Jason M (CED); Hoelscher, James C (CED); McConnell, Erika B (CED)
Subject: Fwd: Moose Garden, lic 10025, NOV.pdf
Date: Monday, September 2, 2019 11:06:24 AM

Sent from my iPhone

Begin forwarded message:

From: Moose Garden <moosegardenak@gmail.com>
Date: September 2, 2019 at 9:46:08 AM AKDT
To: joe.hamilton@alaska.gov, james.hoelscher@alaska.gov,
erika.mcconnell@alaska.gov, jason.davies@alaska.gov
Subject: Re: Moose Garden, lic 10025, NOV.pdf

Dear AMCO, 

Im writing in response to the notice of violation for Moose Garden license
#10025.

The email was sent to AM Delight license number 10267 instead of Moose
Garden 
Email address moosegardenak@gmail.com 

On July 17, 2019, we received a transfer of license. During this period we have
been  in transition from the previous owner to getting our new team members
trained. We had a new employee over clones during the time period the inspector
conducted a preliminary inspection. He has only been working with us less then a
month. So when AMCO inspector Joe Hamilton came by he mentioned all the
plants were tagged and in there proper place. The only thing off was the clone
count.
We had left instructions for the new employee, who was hired less than a month
ago, to remove any dying clones from the clone tables and replace them with new
ones. He was to hand write the amount of clones that he removed and keep a log
on what he added since he was not set up in Moose Garden metrc account prior to
the owners leaving on a family emergency. Since we the owners where out of the
state on a family emergency, no employee has metrc access except myself Marius
Yinh and Angela Yinh. 
It just happened to be when the inspectors came that our new employee had taken
out the old clones, added new ones and was in the process of adding others. He
was instructed to call us that evening after he was done working to report his
work task in order for me, Marius Yinh to report what was necessary or changes
into MetrC. 
 We are in the process of adding employees to our Metrc system and
implementing a new SOP to ensure all plants and clones are processed and
accounted for when removing dead clones and placing new ones. This again is a



new business to us and like all others it will take us some time to perfect our in
house system. 
  We appreciate AMCO and their inspectors time and effort in helping us go
forward and giving us constructive feedback on this process.
  We are now back in the state and will be doing all necessary changes and
reporting once another complete count of clone inventory is completed. 

  Thank you again
Sincerely, 
Marius Yinh
Owner- Moose Garden Lic# 10025
Moosegardenak@gmail.com 
Cell phone 561-631-9213

On Sun, Sep 1, 2019, 19:32 AM Delight <amdelightak@gmail.com> wrote:

---------- Forwarded message ---------
From: Hamilton, Joe (CED) <joe.hamilton@alaska.gov>
Date: Fri, Aug 30, 2019, 10:00
Subject: Moose Garden, lic 10025, NOV.pdf
To: amdelightak@gmail.com <amdelightak@gmail.com>
Cc: Hoelscher, James C (CED) <james.hoelscher@alaska.gov>, McConnell,
Erika B (CED) <erika.mcconnell@alaska.gov>, Davies, Jason M (CED)
<jason.davies@alaska.gov>
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(if only a portion of shipment is rejected, circle that portion above)

not







Note: This is not an accusation or a criminal complaint.



jmdavies
Line

jmdavies
Line

jmdavies
Line





(if only a portion of shipment is rejected, circle that portion above)

not







Note: This is not an accusation or a criminal complaint.































Note: This is not an accusation or a criminal complaint.



From: Jason Kolanko
To: Johnson, Steven M (CED)
Cc: Hoelscher, James C (CED); Davies, Jason M (CED); CED AMCO Enforcement (CED sponsored)
Subject: Re: 10883 Rainforest Cannabis Notice of Violation
Date: Wednesday, September 25, 2019 8:08:27 AM
Attachments: image001.png

Thank you Stephen for bringing this to my attention. 

I was traveling on the day this occurred in order to pay taxes in Seattle.  Unfortunately, this
meant I was not there to correct this issue when it occurred. I have honestly never seen an
employee without their identification, and I would have sent them home immediately to get it
before their shift had I not been traveling. I have reinforced the importance of wearing their
identification with staff, and made it clear they are not allowed to work without it.

I apologize for this situation. 

Thank you again, 

Jason Kolanko

On Thu, Sep 19, 2019, 8:51 AM Johnson, Steven M (CED) <steven.johnson@alaska.gov>
wrote:

Mr. Kolanko,

 

Attached is a Notice of Violation for the date of 09/18/2019. Please review and if you
choose to, respond.

 

Respectfully,

 

 

Steven M. Johnson
Special Investigator

Enforcement Unit
Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office
State Office Building, 9th Floor

333 Willoughby Avenue

Juneau, AK 99801
Office (907) 465-2330

Cell (907) 500-2053
steven.johnson@alaska.gov



Note: This is not an accusation or a criminal complaint.



From: Permafrost Distributors
To: Hoelscher, James C (CED)
Cc: Blankenship, Johni (GOV sponsored); Brian Keith; Chase.Griffith@AKPermafrost.com; Davies, Jason M (CED); Rukes,

Jeffrey B (CED); bwall@kpb.us
Subject: Re: NOV for signage
Date: Wednesday, September 25, 2019 11:01:47 AM
Attachments: image001.png

I see, need to brush up on my signage regs! Haha
Thanks James, I’ll take down a banner, the crew is already on it, and probably are done by now!

There are in fact 2 licenses on that building, and Mr Banner mentioned that same thing, thanks
Bruce! 
I’ll keep that in mind if we absolutely need to have another sign, but I believe as of now, we are 

 thanks again! 

On Wed, Sep 25, 2019 at 10:50 Hoelscher, James C (CED) <james.hoelscher@alaska.gov> wrote:

Chase,

 

Keep in mind that our attorney has determined that an advertisement can be a sign and you are
only allowed three signs, two of which can be on the building itself.

 

How many licenses do you have at this location and do they all have the same DBA?

 

James

 

From: Permafrost Distributors [mailto:chase@akpermafrost.com] 
Sent: Wednesday, September 25, 2019 10:13 AM
To: Rukes, Jeffrey B (CED) <jeff.rukes@alaska.gov>
Cc: Chase.Griffith@AKPermafrost.com; Hoelscher, James C (CED)
<james.hoelscher@alaska.gov>; Davies, Jason M (CED) <jason.davies@alaska.gov>;
bwall@kpb.us; Brian Keith <brian@akpermafrost.com>; Blankenship, Johni (GOV sponsored)
<jblankenship@kpb.us>
Subject: Re: NOV for signage

 

Good morning, and thank you Bruce for bringing this to our attention! :)

 

When I installed that informative piece of information in the front of my store, I was instructed
to call that an "Advertisement" rather then a sign.

So we added the warnings and, at the time, i was told DO NOT put on my company name/logo,



therefore there is no ownership, therefore it is not a sign, it is, in fact, a generalized
advertisement product.

 

What I noticed in the updated regulations, is now the signs require the name or logo and the
license number.

So what my team is working on right now:

 

Printing out a logo and license number (11509)

Permanatly affix the logo and license number to the sign.

If this is not a satisfactory resolution, please advise me of what you would prefer.

 

Have a great rest of your day, I look forward to hearing from you.

 

photo Chase Griffith
Smile Maker/Owner, Permafrost Distributors

907-980-7584 | Chase@AKPermafrost.com
www.AKPermafrost.com
32630 June Dr. Sterling, AK 99672

 

 

 

 

 

On Wed, Sep 25, 2019 at 9:03 AM Rukes, Jeffrey B (CED) <jeff.rukes@alaska.gov> wrote:

 

 



-- 
photo Chase Griffith

Smile Maker/Owner, Permafrost Distributors

907-980-7584 | Chase@AKPermafrost.com
www.AKPermafrost.com
32630 June Dr. Sterling, AK 99672







Danish Gardens LLC 
2430 Cinnabar Loop 

Anchorage Alaska 99507 
907-250-9790 Direct 

907-522-9333 Retail Store 
Sept 30 2019 

AMCO 
Case Number AM-19-1517 
Lic# 10310 
RE Odor Violation 
 

 In response to your notification of an alleged odor violation complaint of Marijuana odor emitting from my 
facility on Tuesday 09-24-2019 at 1210hrs. 

On Thursday 09-26-2019 at approximately 0900 hrs. it was noted that our ventilation systems were experiencing a 
flow problem whereas an electrical breaker tripped causing an outage of rooftop ventilators and thereof Carbon 
filtration stoppage. 

This issue was immediately rectified and further implication was installed to give warning if breakers are to fail in the 
future, giving us an alert to a presumed problem. 

It should be noted that our facility at that and this time is operating with less than 20% of our normal cultivation crop. 
With only 80 of an average of 500 flowering plants. None of these plants are in a heavy terpene stage 

It is our continued intent to comply with the regulations set forth in this ordinance to eliminate the pass through of 
marijuana odor from our facility to adjacent property lines. We have invested heavily in odor remediation equipment 
and apparatus over the past year and will continue to monitor and correct any future deficiencies. 

About on month ago at a MOA Pre-assembly meeting for consideration of license renewals, it was noted by Rich Fern, 
MOA Code Enforcement officer that Danish Gardens has effectively corrected its long-standing Odor remediation 
issues and in fact Code Enforcement has since been referring other Odor Code Violators to us for our help on 
rectifying their odor remediation issues. Since we have consulted with Two Cultivators to help them correct their 
issues and be brought into compliance. 

We will continue to work with the state and our community to rectify these issues and to keep us in good standing 
with MOA/AMCO and jurisdictional ordinances. 

 

Sincerely 

Dane A Wyrick 









From: Beth Brewington
To: CED AMCO Enforcement (CED sponsored)
Subject: Nov Response
Date: Friday, October 4, 2019 4:43:05 PM
Attachments: NOV 92419.pdf

To whom it may concern,

Attached is a scanned copy of the NOV we received on 9/24/19. 

We are actively monitoring and managing our smell with air control and odor eliminating
Active carbon which removes the smell before the air exits our facility. The day in question
we were in the middle of harvest and our filtration system had been turned off. We will be
changing our procedures to eliminate the need to turn off the air at all while in the middle of
work flow. Moving forward we should not have any issues with smell outside of our property
line. We have replaced our Activated carbon as of 10/2/19 and will continue to replace every 2
months in-between harvest cycles to ensure a consistent functioning system. 

Brady Farr
MJ #13351

The Frost Frontier (license #10161)
8535 Dimond D Circle
Anchorage
907-602-2020



Note: This is not an accusation or a criminal complaint.







October 9thth, 2019 

 
AMCO 
Enforcement 
550 W. 7th Ave, Suite 1600
Anchorage, AK 99501 
 
RE: AMCO Case # 191547 

AMCO, 
 
Red Run Cannabis Cultivators LLC (#19372) recently received a Notice of           
Violation dated October 7th, 2019. The NOV alleges that Red Run changed the             
serving size of their approved Hashade product from 25 grams to 23 grams. I              
sincerely apologize for not immediately responding to Mr. Hoelscher’s emails, I           
didn’t see any of the emails that Mr. Hoelscher sent regarding this matter,             
otherwise I would have responded immediately to clarify the situation.  
 
When we first submitted our Hashade product, the bottle we were using was             
slightly bigger than the bottle we are currently using, in addition, when we first              
submitted the Hashade product we were filling those bottles to the brim of the              
bottle - yet after we began production, we began filling the bottle slightly lower              
than the brim of the bottle. We only made the slight change from 25 grams to 23                
grams to reflect the exact measurement of the serving size.  
 
I didn’t realize that we needed to submit any notice of revision to AMCO              
regarding this clarification since it didn’t significantly or remarkably change/alter          
the nature of product or its serving dimensions. I fully realize that if we use a new                 
packaging material or change a label in any significant or material way that we              
have to notify and submit these changes to AMCO - yet I didn’t realize that we                
needed to do so in this instant case since we were merely adjusting the serving  



 
 
size mass by an insignificant degree. We only revised the serving size to reflect              
the exact and precise nature of the product’s final form, which can change slightly              
due to changes in the particular vendor’s bottle.  
 
Hopefully, we can clear up this situation and provide some clarity on going             
forward with regards to label revisions. We only want to do the right thing and               
not waste AMCO’s limited resources. We do not believe this current           
circumstance warrants a Violation and would like additional clear guidance on           
exactly when its required to submit label changes to AMCO (no matter how slight              
the label revision).  
 
Thank you for your patience and understanding, as always, we simply seek to             
work with AMCO to find a suitable, reasonable remedy. Again, I sincerely            
apologize for not responding timely, the emails from AMCO were addressed to            
my law firm email address (marc@kenaiattorney.com) and were somehow         
inadvertently placed into the SPAM folder. Please let me know if I need to do               
anything further.  
  
 
Cordially, 

 
 Marc Theiler 
 Red Run Cannabis Company 
 5455 Kenai Spur Hwy 

           Kenai, AK  99611 
il Location: 
5455 Kenal Spur Hwy, Kenai, AK 99611 

(907) 283-0800 
info@redruncannabiscompany.
com 
www.redruncannabiscompany.
com 



 



Jason M. Davies
Criminal Justice Technician I
AMCO Enforcement
Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office
550 W. 7th Ave, Suite 1600
Anchorage, AK  99501
Office (907) 754-3410
jason.davies@alaska.gov



Review the requirements under 3 AAC 306.520, 3 AAC 306.525, and 3 AAC 306.560.  
Attach a completed copy of this page for each proposed marijuana concentrate or marijuana product. 

Product Name: 

Product Type: Choose one. 

Perishable: Yes/No Shelf Life: If perishable. 

Intended Use: Smokable/ 
edible/topical/wholesale/etc. 

Product Description: 
Details must include the 
color, shape, and texture. 

Ingredients: 

Standard Production 
Procedure and Detailed 
Manufacturing Process: 

Depiction: 
Provide a photograph, 
drawing, or graphic 
representation of the 
expected appearance of the 
final product. 

Section 6 – Proposed Marijuana Concentrates and Marijuana Products 

Approved at Feb. 2019 meeting



Review the requirements under 3 AAC 306.520, 3 AAC 306.565, and 3 AAC 306.570. 

Details must include the 
color(s), size, packaging 
materials used, total 
amount of THC, individual 
serving sizes (if multiple), 
and other specifics showing 
compliance with  
3 AAC 306.565. Please 
include photos, drawings, 
or graphic representations. 

Provide sample labels 
showing how the labeling 
requirements set forth in  
3 AAC 306.570 will be met. 

Section 7 – Proposed Product Packaging and Sample Labels 

Approved at Feb. 2019 meeting



Notice of Violation

Date: License #/Type:

Licensee: Address:

DBA: AMCO Case #:

Note: This is not an accusation or a criminal complaint.

Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office
ATTN: Enforcement 
550 W. 7th Ave, Suite 1600 
Anchorage, Alaska  99501
amco.enforcement@alaska.gov

Issuing Investigator:  Received by: 

SIGNATURE: SIGNATURE:

Delivered VIA: Date:  

10/7/19 Marijuana Retail Stores
 Jennifer Canfield 101 Mill St., Ste B, Juneau, AK 99801

On both Saturday, 10/05/2019 and Sunday, 10/06/2019, I, Investigator Steven Johnson heard radio
advertisements played on FM 105.1, KTKU for Green Elephant, LLC. On both occasions the mandatory
warnings played at the end of the advertisement were not at the same speed as the rest of the
advertisement and were at such a high speed the warnings were to the point of being unintelligible.

This is a violation of:
3 AAC 306.770. Signs, merchandise, advertisements, and promotions (g) An advertisement for marijuana
or any marijuana product must contain each of the following warnings, that must be plainly visible and at
least half the font size of an advertisement on a sign, and no smaller than size nine font when the
advertisement is in printed form; warnings in audio advertisements must be intelligible and played at the
same speed as the advertisement.

 Green Elephant, LLC  AM191546

S. Johnson

In-Person

 10844



From: Jennifer Canfield
To: CED AMCO Enforcement (CED sponsored); Johnson, Steven M (CED)
Cc: Rich Dudas
Subject: Response to NOV 10844
Date: Friday, October 11, 2019 12:32:52 PM
Attachments: Green Elephant - PFD REV - 1317_mixdown.mp3

Investigator Johnson,

On 10/7/19 we received a violation for a radio ad that was broadcast to promote our PFD sale.
It was noted in the violation that the required warnings at the end of the ad were sped up “to
the point of being unintelligible."

The producer who created this ad was not familiar with state marijuana regulations and did not
send the final spot to us for approval before broadcast. We’ve worked with this station in the
past, but with a different producer who is familiar with the rules surrounding this type of
advertising.

It’s worth noting that despite the incredibly fast rate at which the warnings are read, they still
take up 10 seconds on a 30 second spot. 

In the future, we will ensure all advertising complies with 3 AAC 306.770 and is approved in
its complete and final form before broadcasting or publishing. We apologize for the mistake.

Jennifer Canfield

 











From: Anchorage Bowl LLC. General Account
To: Shelton Landon; Davies, Jason M (CED)
Cc: Hoelscher, James C (CED); McConnell, Erika B (CED)
Subject: Re: Anchorage Bowl, #12316 & 12317 Notice of Violation
Date: Wednesday, October 23, 2019 9:35:37 AM

Hello Mr. Davies,

We have received the NOV's and are actively addressing the issues currently;

AM191572 has been addressed and the signage is currently in full compliance with 3
AAC 306.770(g)(1-5)
AM191573 is currently being assessed and addressed to be in full compliance with 3
AAC 306.430(c)(2)

We apologize for the inconvenience and have no issues with cooperation and full transparency
regarding state regulations (including this matter). 

We will notify you again once the AM191573 case has been addressed. Thank you for
bringing this to our attention, and again, sorry for the inconvenience.

Anchorage Bowl
4000 Spenard Road. Anchorage, AK 99517
(907)770-2690
Instagram | Facebook | Twitter  | Weedmaps

On Tue, Oct 22, 2019 at 6:37 PM Shelton Landon <alaskawaterwalls@gmail.com> wrote:
Attention Michael Landon & Jon Fischer

---------- Forwarded message ---------
From: Davies, Jason M (CED) <jason.davies@alaska.gov>
Date: Tue, Oct 22, 2019, 5:57 PM
Subject: Anchorage Bowl, #12316 & 12317 Notice of Violation
To: alaskawaterwalls@gmail.com <alaskawaterwalls@gmail.com>
Cc: Hoelscher, James C (CED) <james.hoelscher@alaska.gov>, McConnell, Erika B (CED)
<erika.mcconnell@alaska.gov>

Hello-

 

                See attached Notice of Violation.  Please see red highlighted section of your notice
of violation.  It is recommended that you respond in writing to document your response for
the marijuana control board. 

 

Regards,



 

 

 

Jason M. Davies
Criminal Justice Technician I

AMCO Enforcement
Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office
550 W. 7th Ave, Suite 1600

Anchorage, AK  99501
Office (907) 754-3410
jason.davies@alaska.gov
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